TOWN OF RIDGEWAY
PUBLIC HEARING - 7:00 P.M.
MONDAY DECEMBER 21, 2015

SPECIAL EVENT: CONSIDERATION OF A RESOLUTION FOR ESTABLISHING THE WATER
SERVICE RATES AND SCHEDULE OF FEES EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2016

The Public Hearing was called to order by Supervisor Napoli at 7:00 P.M. at the Town Hall,
Medina, NY.

Those Officers Present: Brian Napoli Supervisor

Jeffrey Toussaint Councilman

Mary Woodruff Councilman

David Stalker Councilman
Others: Karen L. Kaiser DeputyTown Clerk

The Public Hearing was called to order and the following was read by Supervisor Napoli:
The Purpose of tonight’s Public Hearing is to consider a Resolution for establishing the Service
Rates and Schedule of Fees to be effective January 1, 2016.

Supervisor Napoli further stated that the why of this resolution is that according to our
independent audit the Town of Ridgeway is losing money due to that fact that the suppliers
have raised their rates and the Town has not raised theirs in ten years.

Supervisor Napoli further stated that the USDA Rural development has also encouraged us to
raise them as the Town needs to make some money on water sales in order to pay for upgrades
and renovations on water lines.

As there were no objections for or against the preliminary budget of 2016 for the Town of
Ridgeway, the public hearing was closed at 7:10 P.M.

Town of Ridgeway,

Karen L. Kaiser
Deputy Town Clerk
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"~ LEGAL NOTICE S,

lease take notice that the
Town of Ridgeway will con-
duct a Puic Heanng at the
Town Hall for the purposes
of considering a Resolution
for Esteblishing the Water
Servica Rates and Schaduls
Effective January 1,

2016
Pleass take notice that the
Public Heanng will be held
on Decembar 21, 2015 at
700pm at the Town Hall of
the Town of Ridgeway 410
West Avenus, Medina, NY

14103
All persons Interested in sad
proposad Resclutton for Es-
tablishing the Water Service
Rates and Schedulc of Fees
may attend at sad Heanny
The follow 18 the proposed
Reseolution for said Public

Hearng

Town of Ridgeway .
WATER SERVICE RATE
AND SCHEDULE
Effective January 1, 2016
1 Permanent Service Instal-

lations

A Pror to completion of wa-
ter main construction

1 Tap in and pipes to cub
box and shutoff No Charge

2 Meter Charges 3/4“ stan-
dard $225 -

1" meter $265

B Afier complstion of water
main

1 Tap In pipes to curb bor.
and shutoff $800

ex. mobile home and homes

B

4
+

o] Metar Pit (where required:

without  basement) $650 :

{subject to ad) n costy

1" Meter Pit $880 (cost sub-
Ject to adj at time orderad)

1 1:2" Meter Pit Cost subject
to time ordered

Any meter pit with pressure
regulator in the prt, subject
cost at time of order with 6
weeks lead-in-time

2 Water Service Rates

A Quarterly rates per 1,000

gallons :
Minrnum  Charge- up to
4,000 gal/quarter $20 00
Next - up to 20.000 galquar-
tor $4.70/1,000 gal
All over ~ 20,000 gal/quarter
$4 20/1,000 gal ©
B.  Temporary Emergency
Water Service
Minimum Charge $100.00
(Domestic rates above apply
after minimurm)
Agricuttural (mgation)
Plus yearly meter use charge
$10000
Commercial Hauling from
Hwy Garage $4 20/1.000 gal
3 Miscellaneous Charges
A Charge to turn on after
shutuff for non-payment
During normal Hwy Depart
workmng hours $50 00
After normal working hours
$100 00
B. Charge for Relewy of un-
paid bilis to taxes m Novem-
ber $100 00
C. Cost for testing of meter
$5000
(No fee adjustment for over
registering meters)

Charge for Frost Plate
$25 00
4 Temporary Service con-
nections - Depost equired
$100 00
Hydrant Hook Ups
5 Turn On/Turn Off charges-
$6000 to tum on/$5000 fo

—



Town of Ridgeway
WATER SERVICE RATE AND SCHEDULE
Effectiva Janvary 1, 2016

1. Permanent Service Installations:

A. Prior to complati rm ion
1. Tapinand pipes ta curb box and shutoff
2. Meter Charges %" standard
1" meter

B. After completion of water main

1. Tapinand pipes to curb box and shutoff
€. Meter pit (where required. ex: mobile home and homes
without basement)

1" Meter Pit

1 %" Meter Pit

No charge
$225,
5265,

$800,

$650. {subject to

adj in cost)

$880. (cost subject to
adj at time ordered)
Cost subject to time
ordered

Any meter pit with pressure regulator in the pit, subject cost at time of order with 6

weeks lead-In time.
2. Water Service Rates:
A. Quanterly rates per 1,000 salions
Minimum Charge - up to 4,000 gal/quarter
Next = up to 20,000 gal/quarter
All Over ~ 20,000 gal/quarter
B. Jemporary Emergency Witer Service
Minimum charge
(Domestic rates abave apply after minimum)
Agricultural (irrigation)
Plus yearly meter use charge

Commercial Hauling from Hwy Garage

§20.00
$4.70/1,000 gal
$4.20/1,000 gal

$100.00

$4.20/1,000 gal
$100.00
$4.20/1,000 gal




3 ﬂiacellanm Chm:

A. Charge to turn on after shutoff for non-payment

During normal Hwy Depart working hours
After nomal working hours

B. Charge for Relevy of unpaid bills to taxes in November
C. Charge for testing of meter

(No fes adjustment for over registering meters)

D. Charge for Frost Plate

4. Tem Se CONNSCHoNS - i
e e T UCpOSH requied
Hydrant Hook Ups

5. Tum On/ Tum Off charges ~$50.00 to turn on/ $50.00 to tum off

$50.00

$100.00
§100.00

§50.00

$25.00

$100.00

TOTAL $100.00

TOTAL P.B4



TOWN OF RIDGEWAY
TOWN BOARD MEETING
MONDAY DECEMBER 21, 2015 -7:10 P.M,

The regular board meeting was called to order by Supervisor Napoli at 7:10 P.M. at
the Town Hall, Medina, NY.

Those Officers Present: Brian Napoli Supervisor
Jeffrey Toussaint Councilman
Paul Blajszczak Councilman{Absent)
David Stalker Councilman
Mary Woodruff Councilwoman

Others: Mark Goheen Hwy Superintendent
Daniel Wolfe Code Enf.Officer (Abs. Exc.)
Katherine Bogan Attormey
Patricia Laszewski Assessor
Barbara J. Klatt Town Clerk(Absent Exc.)
Karen Kaiser Deputy
Tom Fenton Planning Bd. Chairman
David Moore H1
Baylee Vercrysse

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

RESOLUTION NO. 118 — 12/21/15

RESOLUTION TO ACCEPT AGENDA

Offered by Councilman Toussaint, who moved its adoption.
Seconded by Councilwoman Woodruff.

Adopted:

RESOLUTION NO. 119-12/21/2015

3 ayes

RESOLUTION TO APPROVE MINUTES

OF NOVEMBER 16, 2015 TOWN BOARD

MEETING

Offered by Councilman Toussaint, who moved its adoption.
Seconded by Councilman Stalker.

Resolved to approve minutes of November 16, 2015 Town Board Meeting

Adopted:

3 ayes



COMMUNICATIONS:

A. WD#12 — Chatfield Engineers-Certificate of Substantial Completion.
DATE OF NEXT MEETINGS
End of the Year Meeting: December 30, 2015 @ 2:00 PM- Ridgeway Town Hall

Organization Meeting: January 4, 2016 @ 2:00 PM — Ridgeway Town Hall

Work Session — Tuesday, January 12, 2016 @ 7:00 PM—Ridgeway Town Hall

Regular Town Board Meeting —Tuesday, January 19, 2016 @ 7:00 PM-Ridgeway Town Hall

OLD BUSINESS

A. WD#12 project is almost complete Highlander has begun boring under the Erie Canal.
NEW BUSINESS

RESOLUTION NO. 120-12/21/15 RESOLUTION TO APPROVE THE
WATER RATE SCHEDULE AND FEE
SCHEDULE EFFECTIVE
JANUARY 1, 2016

Offered by Councilman Toussaint, who moved its adoption.
Seconded by Councilwoman Woodruff,

Resolved to approve the water rate schedule and fees as presented effective January 1, 2016

Adopted: 3 ayes 0 nays



Town of Ridgeway
WATER SERVICE RATE AND SCHEDULE
Effective January 1, 2016

1 'l'ap in and plpes o enrb bmnnd shutoff

’.K‘ standard
1" meter
B. Afgrcombletion of water main
1. Tapinand pipes to curb box and shutoff
€. Meater Pit {(where required. @ mobile homa and homes
without basemant)

2, Meter Charges

1" Meter Pit

1% Meter Pit

No charge
$225,
$265.

$800,

$650. (subject to
adfin cost) .

$850, (cost subject to
adj at time ordered)
Cost subjert to time
arderad

Any metar pit with pressure regulator in the pit,- suh,nect cost at time of ordar with G

wagks lead-In time.
2. Water Sendce Rates:

A Quarterly pates per 1.000 galions
Minimum Charge - upto 4,000 gal/quarter
Next ~ up ta 20,000 gallquarhet
All Over « 203,000 gat/quarter

B. Jemgorary Emergensy Water Sarvice
Minimum charge '

~ (Domestic rates above apply after minimum)
Agricultural {irrigation)
Plus yearly metar use chasge

Commerlal Hauling from Hwy Garege

$4.70/1,000 gal
$4.20/1,000 gal

$100.00

$4.20/1,000 gal
$100.00
$4.20/1,000 gal



A Charge to turni on after shutoff for non-payment

During nommal Hwy Depart working hours $50.00
After normal working hours $100.00
B. Charge for Relevy of unpaid bills to taxes in November $100.00
C. Charge for testing of meter $50.00
(No fee adjustment for over registaring meters)
D, _Charge for Frost Plate $25.00
$100.00
8. Tum On/ Tum OFf charges ~$50.00 to fum on/ $50.00 to tum off TOTAL $100.00

RESOLUTION NO. 121-12/21/2015 RESOLUTION TO AUTHORISE NEW
T NEW POSITION AND TITLE: REAL
PROPERTYAPPRAISEL TECHNICIAN/
TRAINEE. SEND COPY TO COUNTY.

Offéted by Councilman Stalker, who moved its adoption.
Seconded by Councilwoman Woodruff.

WHEREAS, the Ridgeway Board of the Town of Ridgeway on December 21, 2015
makes a resolution to authorize a new position of Real Property Appraisal

Technician/Trainee. Send Copy to the County

Adopted: 3 ayes 0 nays

i T Y



Date: November 23, 2015 @ @ p W

To:  Brian Napoli, Supervisor
and Town of Ridgeway Board Members

: '
From: Patricia M Laszewski, Assessor W

RE: Resolution to Autharize Position Title

! am asking that the Town Board please authorize a resolution to create the new position title of Real
Property Appraisal Technician/ Trainee. The position must be created before the job is posted for hire.

Once the resolution is passed a certified copy of it should be forwarded to Jack W'elch, Orleans County
Civil Service Director. At that time the position can'be advertised and a candidate can be provisionally

hired. NYS determines when the test is to be given.

Attached is a copy of the new position description.

Thank you

i
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REAL PROPERTY APPRAISAL TECHNICIAN / TRAINEE
Distinguishing Features of the Class: The Trainee is designed to provide the

incumbent a career track to be deemed qualified by the Department of Taxation and
Finance Office of Real Property Services, New York State Board of Real Property
Services as a candidate for assessor. This position is a full performance level positions
responsible for collecting extensive field data that are used by Assessors for the
assessment and valuation of real property. The incumbent in this class perform related
technical duties in support of an Assessor. Considerable leeway is allowed for the
exercise of independent judgment in performing work assignments. Supervision is fot
normally a duty of the position. Does related work as required. -

Typical Work Activities: .

Visits sites of selected real properties to collect information required for valuation;

Takes and records measurements of dimensions of buildings and judges construction

quality; .

Observes and records physical condition of structures and estimates depreciation;

Inspects improvements and records descriptions and reports discrepancies;

Interviews owners concerning ownership, property features and valuation;

Inspects records, and transfers relevant sales/mortgage information onto data

collection documents; ‘

Prepares written reports based on analysis of field data collected;

Prices structural components from standard price tables;

e Prepares preliminary valuation estimates of all types of real estate and the basis for

such estimates; . ‘ _

® Reviews New York State exemption forms for the assessment roll;

® Receives and acts upon written, telephone, and in-person complaints and requests for
information, forms or assistance; =~ - ' '

* Prepares information for the Assessor’s review and/or signature;

® Prepares and maintains forms and records related to property assessment, grievances,
appeals and exemptions. ' '

FULL PERFORMANCE KNOWLEDGE, SKILLS, ABILITIES AND PERSONAL
CHARACTERISTICS:

* Good knowledge of principles and practices of real property value and assessments;

®  Good knowledge of Assessor’s office terminology, procedures and equipment,
 including the New York State Real Property Information System; '

* Good knowledge of building construction materials and procedures, building design

and building materials and labor costs;

e Good knowledge of legal terminology used in deeds, liens, property descriptions, and

tax records; :

Good knowledge of New York State Real Property Tax Laws;

Ability to communicate effectively both orally and in writing;

Ability to establish and maintain effective working relationships with others;

Ability to deal effectively with the public;
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Real Pmperty Appraisal Technician / Trainee continued

e Ability to read and understand documents of a legal nature relating to property
valuation and assessment work;

¢ Ability to operate a personal computer and utilize common office software programs
including word processing, spreadsheet and databases.

¢ Good judgment and tact;

¢ Physical condition commensurate with the demands of the position.

Minimum Qualifications:
Graduation from high school or possession of a high school equivélenéy diploma; AND

(A) Three (3) years of satisfactory full-time paid cxpenence in an occupation
involving the valuation of real property, such as appraiser, valuation data
manager, real property appraiser aide or the like. Two (2) years of col]ege
study in a related field may be substituted for one (1) year of the experience.
Two (2) years of this experience must have been in a full-time paid position
requiring the use of independent judgment in the appraisal of real estate,
including the preparation of original written detailed reports; OR . ‘

(B) (1) Graduation from an aceredited two- or four-year college with a major in a
related field and a minimuin of 12 credit hours in real property appraisal
courses; or (2) One (1) year of satisfactory full-time paid experience in an
occupation involving the valuation of real property, such as appraiser,
valuation data manager, real property appraisal aide or the like. This
experience must have been in a full-time paid position requiring the use of
independent judgment in the appraisal of real estate, including the
preparation of ongmal written detailed reports; OR

(C) Certification by the New York State Board of Real Property Services as a
candidate for assessor; OR

(D) Trainee shall have one (1) year of full-time paid post high school work
experience. Education may not be substituted for the experience
requirement.

SPECIAL REQUIREMENT: Possession of a valid New York State Drivers’ license.

FOR ADVANCEMENT FROM THE TRAINEE LEVEL: Certification by the New
York State Board of Real Property Services as a candidate for assessor

11/XX/2015
CLASS: COMPETITIVE

AT T T



RESOLUTION NO. 122-12/21/2015 RESOLUTION TO ACCEPT
CERTIFICATE OF SUBSTANTIAL

COMPLETION WD#12 AND CHANGE
ORDER #2

Offered by Councilman Toussaint, who moved its adoption.
Seconded by Councilman Stalker.

Resolved to accept certificate of substantial Completion WD#12 and change order #2.

Adopted: 3 ayes 0 nays

SHOIVERRY J0or

CERTIFICATE OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION

Owner-Yown of Ridgeway N ~ Owner's Contract No .

Contractor: lﬂghlandercwmhmfnc Contractor's Project No.:

Engmrmﬂﬂddmgineers,?.n -r - Engineer's Project No.: 09.931 .

Project: Tawn of Ridigeway Water District No. 12 ___ Contract Name: Water Main instaliatlon

This {prefirinary] 1nai] Eertificate of Substantial Compiation applies tor -

[0 Alwork (X The foilowing specified portions of the werk:
Angling Road, Postle Road, .anid Bates Foad
batvreen Sta, BOF+50 and $ta. BS4+50.

____ Novassber 5,2015
- Date of Substantlal Completion
The Work tes which this Certficate applies has héen inspected by Avthorized représentatives of Owrier, Contractor, and

Englneer, and found to.be sukstantially compiete. The Date of Substantial Completion of the Work or portion thereof

contractuat correction period and applicable warranties requlied by the Cantract

A punch list-of items to b completed br carretted is attachad to this Centificate.. This list may not be aliinéy it
A punch f ; vorrgtted: 1his Centificate . Thi may net be alkIntiysive, and
the failire to inclutle-any items o1 such list does nat slter the respanisibility of the Contractor to complate all Work |
svdim sgii sl siierthe respansihility of the Contractor to complete all Wotk In.
The ‘responsihilities -betvreen. Owiner and Contiactor faor security, operition,. safety, maintenance, hea i
inslirance, and warranties upori Owher's use af acoupanty of the Work shail be as provided in thie Contract; axcept 95
amended as follows. (Note: Amendments of contractiial responsibfities recorded In this Certificate shoufd be the prodiuct
‘of mutual ogresment of Owner ond Coritractor, see Paragraph 15.03.05 of the Gnerd! Conditions.] e
Amishdments to Dwier's o
responsibiiities: B vone -

[Jas fatiows.
Amentiments o. .
Contractor'sresponsibilities: [ None

[Jas foltows:
The following documents are attached to and made & part of this Certificate: None

“This Cértificaté does ot canstitufe an aciéptance of Work not iri-accordance with. the. Contract Documeiits, nor is it a
release of Contractor's obligation to complete the Work In accordarice with the Cantract.

TED BY ENGINEER; | :aEcE_wE_D;

Jea e
Authorized signature). | Owner {Anthorized Sighanire)

Title: _ fafsogn 7T Tine: Title:

Date: #f S‘[IS’ Dhatey - Date:

By:

. EICDE €625, Cevtificate of Substantial Completion,
Prefared snd published 2013 biy the E_Wﬂ!el!mlnt Cantrack Docusnunts Commitbee.

TITDA L S % T e@ R e T em e



RESOLUTION NO. 123-12/21/2015 RESOLUTION TO APPROVE PAY
APPLICATION #3, WD#12- $46,563.50

Offered by Councilman Toussaint, who moved its adoption.
Seconded by Councilman Stalker.

Resolved to approve pay application #3 for WD#12 - $46,563.50.
Adopted: 3 ayes 0 nays
EICDCE

ENGINEERS JoINT CONTRAST
'COGUNENTS COMMTIT,

Change Order No. _Two (2)
Date of Issuance: November 2, 2015 . . Effective Date: November 2, 2015

Owner: Town of Ridgeway Owner's Contract No.: £
Contractor: Highlander Construction, Inc. Contractor’s Project No.: ‘?5.
Engineer: Chatfield Engineers, P.C. Engineer’s Project No.: 09-931 f;
Project: Town of Ridgeway Water District No. 12 Contract Name: Water Maln Installation .-
The Contract is modified as follows upon execution of this Change Order: il

Description: This change order is for instailation of a 2-inch long side water service on Ramshaw Road and a 2- <°
inch short side water service on Bates Road as requested by the Town of Ridgeway.

Attachments: Extra Work Order No. 1 & 2 showing cost breakdown for the installation of the 2" water services.

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE " CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES

[note changes In Milestones f uppllcable]
Originat Contract Price: - Original Contract Times:
) Substantial Completion: December 4,2015
$ 587,384.20 : Ready for Final Payment January 3, 2016
days or dates
[increase] Pacrease] from prevlously approved Change [Increase] {Decrease] from previously approved Change
Order No. 1: Orders No.___ toNo.___:
Substantial Completion: _l![A
$.155.930.00 Ready for Final Payment: N/A
. C ‘ days
Contract Price prior to this Change Order: Contract Times prlorto this Change Order:’
' Substantial Completion: December 4, 2015
'$743,314.20 . . R Ready for Final Payment: fanuary 3, 2016
days or dates
[increase] [Beerease] of this Change Order: ’ [Increase] [Decrease] of this Change Orcler'
Substantial Completion: N/A -
$5,339.16 Ready for Final Payment: N/A
) days or dates
Contract Price incorporating this Change Order; Contract Times with all approved Change Orders:
' : Substantial Completion: December 4, 2015
$.748,653.36 Ready for Final Payment: January 3, 2016 :

DOMMENDED:

By:

Engineer (If requlred)
Title:

y . 4 //
Contréctor (Aythol Slgnature
e P

Date: t\-'s_uf _ Date _¢4gg4§
Approved by Funding Agency (if

applicable)

By: — , L Date: /2 —¢. 2, s

Title: f ’ -

EICDC €941, Changa Order,



RESOLUTION NO. 124-12/21/2015 RESOLUTION TO AUTHORISE
TEMPORARY ASSESSOR CLERK
POSITION FROM TOWN OF SHELRBY.

Offered by Councilwoman Woodruff, who moved its adoption.
Seconded by Councilman Toussaint. '

Resolved to authorize the temporary assessor Clerk Position from the Town of Shelby.

Adopted:_‘ 3 ayes 0 nays
OTHER BUSINESS
A. FIRE COMPANY REPORT
Ridgeway Vol. Fire Co. report (Oct.) compiled and read by Councilman Stalker
. RIDGEWaAY VOLUNTEER FIRE CO. INC
g0 | Y P

11392 Ridge ind ]
] PO Box 816 _ T
2 Medina, NY 14103-0816 ol
ridgewav@rochoster.mcom
ASST CHIEF CHIEF ASST CHIEF
Jason Bessel -Don Marchner Francis Woodward

MONTH OF NOVEMBER 2015

Mutual Aid-Standby - 1
Hazardous Condition - 2
MVA -2

Grass/Brush - 3

E.M.S. - 17

Total for month - 25
Total for Year - 236

Firefighters per call - 5.5
Total Firefighter Hours - 114.5

Respectful]y,

W Hoehl

Don Marchner .-
Fire Chief



DEPARTMENT AND COUNTY LEGISLATOR REPORT

Supervisor Napoli stated that Legislator Johnson was in New York City with Dave Godfrey
working on Internet Broad Ban
Deputy Town Clerk Kaiser-We are getting taxes ready to be mailed out, and begin collection.

Highway Superintendent Goheen stated that The Highway is ready for the snow,
plows are ready, and have used 4 tons of salt so far. Also, WD#12 is moving forward
and the drilling under the canal has begun. Hannah Hill came in on three different days
to help the new clerk Nancy with water bills and that Nancy should be ok by the next
read.

Attorney Bogan stated that we are still waitihg for WD#13 Appraisals for casements,

COUNCILMAN REPORT

Jeff Toussaint- Nothing to report

Mary Woodruft- Compliments to Lynn Johnson and Dave Godfrey for all their efforts
on the Broad Ban. Councilwoman Woodruff also, wished everyone a Merry Christmas
and Happy New Year.

Dave Stalker- Nothing to report

BOARD REPORTS: PLANNING, ZONING — View on website
www.townridgeway.org

Planning Bd. Chairman, Tom Fenton discussed the upcoming Kennel SUP application and site
plan stating that the people did not have a site plan review form from Dan at the time they
appeared in front of the Planning Board and that they will be on the Agenda for the J anuary
meeting and that it is moving forward.

RESIDENT CONCERNS — None

RESOLUTION NO. 125-11/16/15 RESOLUTION TO PAY BILLS

Offered by Councilman Stalker who moved its adoption.
Seconded by Councilman Toussaint.

Resolved to pay bills as presented:



PREPAID ABSTRACT $ 699.58

ABSTRACT $ 59233.24
TOTAL ABSTRACT $59932.20

Adopted: 3 ayes 0 nays
ADJOURNMENT

As there was no further business to discuss, a motion was made to adjourn the
meeting at 7:30 P.M.by Councilman Stalker and seconded by Councilwoman Woodruff,

Town of Ridgeway,

Karen L. Kaiser
Deputy Town Clerk



